BY ALDS PEREZ, ZAMARRIPA, PRATT, SPIKER, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, WESTMORELAND, STAMPER

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Dilia Rosa Osorto de Kuschel.

WHEREAS,

DILIA ROSA OSORTO DE KUSCHEL

passed from this life on May 30, 2023 at the age of 69, and celebrations of life were held in her memory in both Honduras and Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Dilia Rosa Osorto de Kuschel, affectionately known as "Rosy," had a long and storied career in neonatal health services, including her service as sub-director of the PROALMA project in Honduras and her service as consultant to Milwaukee's own Sixteenth Street Clinic; and

WHEREAS, Rosy helped thousands of babies in both Honduras and Milwaukee through her advocacy for breastfeeding programs, including the establishment of a lactation program at the Sixteenth Street Clinic which has immeasurably improved infant health in the city; and

WHEREAS, Rosy was known as a devoted wife to her beloved husband of forty-one years, Kevin Michael Kuschel, a nurturing mother to her children Alvaro Gareth, predeceased, Kevin Mauricio and Kelly Germán, and a loving grandmother and aunt to her many nieces, nephews, and grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Rosy will be remembered not only for her dedicated service on behalf of thousands of children but also the deep and lasting love she shared with everyone around her; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Dilia Rosa Osorto de Kuschel, who will be remembered fondly for the tireless service and passion she brought to the world; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Dilia Rosa Osorto de Kuschel.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, JoCasta Zamarripa, Andrea M. Pratt, Scott Spiker, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, José G. Pérez, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, Lamont Westmoreland, and Russell W. Stamper, II and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 20, 2023.